



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 3141/2015

CAPT (RETD) INDERBIR SINGH UPPAL

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anil K.Khaware, Adv. with
PW-1/plaintiff in person (Mobile
No. 9810027839).

versus

MS NEERU WALIA

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Prabhjit Jauhar, Ms. Anupama
Kaul, Mr. Bhanu Thakur and Ms.
Gauri Rajput, Advs. for defendant
with defendant in person.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

%

08.04.2024

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

Proceedings: 02:15 p.m. to 03:00 p.m. &
03:40 p.m. to 04:12 p.m.

Evidence: 03:40 p.m. to 04:10 p.m.

Pages: 03

1. The matter is at the stage of further cross-examination of PW-1.
2. As per office noting, hard copies of documents were filed by the plaintiff vide diary no.482523 dated 27.2.2024, in terms of liberty granted vide dated 05.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
3. PW-1/plaintiff has submitted that he has brought certified copies of bank account statements and original sale-deeds



of the documents as referred in para no.5 of order dated 05.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court. Same have been shown for inspection to Ld. Counsel for defendants. Same have been perused by Ld. Counsel for defendants and thereafter, same are returned to PW-1/plaintiff.

4. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants seeks pass over stating that he has to attend two matters listed as item no.35 & 36 in the court of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Naveen Chawla. Pass over is allowed.
5. Be awaited.

At 03:40 p.m.

At this stage, matter taken up again on appearance of Ld. Counsel for defendants. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff as well as witness are also present.

6. PW-1/plaintiff is further partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination was deferred.
7. During cross-examination of PW-1, Ld. Counsel for defendant has objected the filing of the documents by the plaintiff vide diary no.482523/2023 stating that the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 05.01.2024 only allowed the plaintiff to put on record documents, which have been sought by the defendant during cross examination. He has further submitted that the defendant had sought copies of ITRs for the financial year 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 and bank accounts of the year 2005, 2006. He has further submitted that the defendant never sought any documents of the property of the plaintiff and therefore, the property documents cannot be exhibited and taken on record.
8. The objection of Ld. Counsel for defendants has been recorded in the deposition of PW-1 and the same may be decided by the Hon'ble Court at the final stage.



9. At joint request, re-notify the matter for further cross-examination of PW-1 on **14th May, 2024 at 02.15 p.m.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 8, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any