



§~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3141/2015

CAPT (RETD) INDERBIRSINGH UPPAL Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anil K. Khaware, Ms. Azma
Zaidi & Mr. Yogendra Kumar,
Advs.

versus

MS NEERU WALIA Defendant

Through: Ms. Anupama Kaul, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

24.01.2025

%

**I.A.No.1156/2025 (XVI Rule 1 (3) r/w Section 151 CPC
filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking permission to file
additional list of witnesses and their examination)**

1. Learned counsel for defendant submits that she has filed reply to the captioned IA vide diary no.538966/24. However, the same has not come on record. Learned counsel for defendant is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

CS(OS) 3141/2015

2. The matter is at the stage of remaining PE.
3. As per office note, nothing fresh has been filed.
4. PW-3 is present. Learned counsel for defendant seeks some more time to confront photograph/videography to the witness. Strongly opposed.
5. Perusal of record shows that the defendant has already cross-examined PW-1 and even learned counsel for the defendant had submitted on the last date of hearing that



now photograph/videography is to be confronted. Since, learned counsel for the defendant has failed to bring said photograph/video to the witness. Accordingly, right of the defendant to further cross-examine PW-1 is closed. PW-1 stands discharged.

6. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **05th February, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
JANUARY 24, 2025/nk
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)